
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

MISC. DOCKET NO. 02- 9118

VOLUNTARY RESIGNATION OF ATTORNEY

ORDER

The Court considered the Affidavits of Voluntary Resignation of:

NAME

Robert Jerald King
Brian D. Wenger
Martha Anamosa
Harvey Albert Ford
Randi S. Rothfield
Fredric Thomas Morelle
Stephen P. Heymann
Mary E. Nalick
J. P. Ogilvy

BAR NUMBER

11463000
21176250
18649400
07229900
17318200
14429900
09565500
14785500
15230700

RESIDENCE

Houston, TX
Minneapolis, MN
Langley, WA
St. Petersburg, FL
Weston, FL
Huntsville, AL
Winchester, MA
San Marino, CA
Takoma Park, MD

and the Certifications of the General Counsel of the State Bar of Texas andconcludes each is legally sufficient. Further, the Court has been advised that therE!$ignations are not tendered in lieu ofdisciplinary action. Consequently, the Courtdetermines that the law licenses and Bar Card Numbers of the attorneys should becanceled and that the attorneys should be dropped from the list of persons licensed
to practice law in Texas.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

JMV)~ 21 (hoov
Date



Thomas R. Phillips,

//1;-~~__
~ L. Hecht, Justice

L;;?/~
Craig T. Enocl1Jiustice

Priscilla R. Owen, Justice

H rriet O'Neill, Justice

w~~e?!J1(/~
~

Xavier Rodriguez, Justice
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To~FiE H()fJ~RAiBLESdP~ie~~}c~:~;~~bFTS~S:"

I, DawnM'iHer, Chi~i':t>i~~!pn~arycounselQft~~State Bar of']exas,

accordance with the St;!feBar'Rules,Art III,Section6(B), hereby certifY ttlattliere , :

" , is,cllrrently~ no diSq.ipUi1aryactiotl.pending against r{OBEr{T~F.RALb~iNQnorls
, • • " : • ,.~',' ..' ,',< ."':' ' " ,,' ' :,' ,

, , '

ROeeRT JE:RAl'DKING tt1esubje¢l·ofarlipve~tigati(;fn:fo'r,profe$siOri~'ir:Pj~c onduct
:;,', " ," ,;'. '. / ....-." ,"> ,; ,.' ".' . - ,,' '." " '. ,"~ . ' ' " ':' ';".." ''-':·,-':'5~~''..; ,'::';"~};',?~, :;" ,..;" ':,":' ";::.

,:',-,"-.'

" ,

RespectfuIIY$l.Ibmr#~d;::'

DCiwn f\l1ilier '.. .... '.. ..'
Chief"Pl$¢rpl,inaI"YCQuns~1

'." .. '~ -', ' ',., "':'--,:y:< '--G:,~'



·',

Robert J. King
515 Timber Terrace
Houston, TX 77024

April 22, 2002

State Bar of Texas
1414 Colorado
Austin, TX 78701

bear Ladies & Gentlemen:

RECEIVED BY MEMBERSHIP

APR2:a 2002

~~~~~TNC) nMiSRM
\

I have re~ireqfromthepractice of law and nolonqer desire to
prClqtJc~.·· Acq;>rdingJy,. I.wisht(.)§,urrenderp;lY licerise..Enclosed Is
·'r)JYIJ(3r:-9arcJ~No.ll46300().D~spiteq .diligents~arch,l cannot

.i-I,i)~~~E3·jrnYState.~ar'~liceJi$e certificate. 'Pleas'~,accept';my
;t§~!g~ationc9,Qd notify me of such. ",

ttl.. day ofAprH,



. ..-,-, ,

Houston, TX 77024

""~. w'" fF'~ r;~ n 'WU IE~'
l'.i~'\••~ .' IE ~ ,.Ie. ,'.. " Wi. [;;; ' · ~.k;1ilJ! ---- ,

l.I.!rif ..rM."VI 0 8 20021l'u~Ld';"' ." . \ .

~j4i~is~""" ...."".



·_..... ,~il'i=lpATI()N .OF .THEGI,:NEAA~:c6l.J~$~t
" 'O:F THESTATEBA.ROFTEXAS'

REGARDING

BRIANP.WJ=NGER
211762'SO

I",[j;~wri' Mill~r,Cl1iE!fbi~af1ri~~tYC6U~~el of the s~ate~ar:<~fT~)d~~, ',:"""';;""','<";~(';""'X,

a;,ccordance .with;the§tatea~r'RUI~$,fArt.. ill,$~~tion6(~), 'herebycettifyth~tfhet~

;is cUrtel'ltlyllo disciplinary'actiollpe~dil1tJatJ~il1~,taRIANO;\I\lENG~e,)ij&~:]~'~RI.AN;::"
;~.--': .'.:-"',,- '. .. .," ';" . :....,(',~;i --- .......:..... ),' ".'. " " -. ,,,,~:·~-~t!f---'>~' .,.~:-: - ,': :-"'- .:-;.:-

DawnMill~r
ChiefDisciplinaryCounsel



STATE OF MINNESOTA )
ss.

COUNTY OF HENNEPIN )
AFFIDAVIT OF
BRIAN D. WENGER

BrianD, Wenger, being first duly sworn, deposes and states:

I, Brian-D, Wenger, no longer possess my Bar Card, or Law License, and realize that it is
theproperty of the Supreme Court of Texas and if found will surrender both card and license to
the Supreme Court ofTexas.

lfutth.er,$t~t~th(ltthe~i.trpose in resigriip.g is .notto avoid~isciplinarYaction and that
tl1ere is nokllowl¢dgeonmy unresolved allegations.ofprofessional misconduct.

w ' '-,

Further affiant sayeth not.

Dated: May 9, 2002
BrianD. Wenger ~
Bar Card Number: 21176250



.~~<::::.~.. , --..".,;.'.' ~, .
• - -,- - - " : - .' • C", 111 _,,' ~_ ','
" : .' - . '.'

, ' ,'- ", .'.,.

, :" ,- ,. --' " .__ ~'.--:'. : .,".:, r_::r,-,~,,;:;_ ~ J

Dawnl\fliller
ChiefDiseip'inaryCO.~l1sel

';i,!/~~F'~XA,$:
I, D:aiI.t~,~r\t~r;'{ihT.!f[jji~~~lIi~,tY'\~~ur)S<l1 .,of the State

aCCbrpan~~Wlthtb<l};m~~¥r~~~~$~~nl'$:tn 6WI.hereby certify thanhl\rer '
is,. eurrentl~ 6b di~ciPlln;~,:~~~ri'~f~~jJ'~;~Tai~$~~~~r,~A ANAMOSAno~iS'
;'M;~,~iJ:,f#.~ .'·?X.~.~IVIQSAthe ..~ubj~~t9lan\in¥:~~"!1~·~tip~· .•fPr.~r9f~~Sional.mis90nclu~t;~t



Affidavit of Loss

STATEOFWASHINGTON

COUNTY OF ISLAND

)
)
)

I, Martha Ananiosa, do hereby declare:

1. I afutheMarthaAnamosawhowas licensed to practice law in the State ofTexas in 1979
under State Bar ofTexas no. 18649400.

2. r now wish to resign my membership in the State Bar ofTexas, because I no longer
practice there and have no plans to do so in the future.

3. I have not practiced law in Texas in over 10 years.

4. I have do not know the location ofmy license to practice law, and after a diligent search,
have not been able to find it.

Further affiant sayeth not.

~(
r\

J ._~
artilllAI;amosa 1.<'-----

)
)
)

STATE OF WASHINGTON

~rl;P.t~~Y:persona1lyappeared before me Martha Anamosa, to me known to be the
. mqiyidual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that she

signed the same as her free and voluntary act and deed, and for the uses and purposes therein
mentioned.

Giv~n)IDder~hand and official seal this

C~Of ,ph ,2002

1 (

~ot ry P .li~ in and~the Stat
mgton, r siding at ~~-.<-?-#':::.--.-v

~~f



§tgt~gar ofrexas
ltO.Box 12487
Austin, Texas 78711

Marti

Anamosa

P.O. Box 1070
LANGLEY, WA 98260
PHONE 360-341-2446
FACSIMILE 360-341-2447
MART/@WHIDBEY.COM

May 28, 2002

RE: Resignation of Martha Anamosa
State Bar Membership No. 18649400

Greetings:

I wish to resign my membership in the State Bar ofTexas. I have not practiced law in Texas for
close to 20 years, and have no plans to resume such a practice.

Enclosed are the following?

1. My State Bar ofTexas membership card..

u1r~~~
~~~

, \~ ..

," .~"

2. ..t\IJ..A.ffida.vit.ofLoss testifYing to the fact that I have no idea where my law license' is.
•. ,', . 'cQ~t:fQYH"fSs~Q~l'Yeseen it!) -,



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

CERTIFICATION OF THE GENERAL COUNSEL
OF THE STATE BAR OF TEXAS

REGARDING

HARVEY ALBERT FORD
07229900

TO THE HONORABLE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS:

I, Dawn Miller, Chief Disciplinary Counsel of the State Bar of Texas, in

accordance with the State Bar Rules, Art. III, Section 6(B), hereby certify that there

is currently no disciplinary action pending against HARVEY A. FORD nor is HARVEY

A. FORD the subject of an investigation for professional misconduct at this time.

Respectfully submitted,

~
Dawn Miller
Chief Disciplinary Counsel



AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF FLORIDA )
COUNTY OF PINELLAS )

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared Harvey A. Ford
("Affiant"), who, first being duly sworn, deposes and says:

1. I, Harvey A. Ford (Texas Bar # 07229900), am resigning from the State
Bar of Texas. I no longer possess my Bar Card or my Law License and
realize that they are the property of the Supreme Court of Texas and, if
found, Will surrender both the Card and the License to the Supreme Court
of Texas.

2.

(SEAL)
Print Name:
Notary Public for State of Florida
My Commission Expires:

••-;;'~'t..·" Rita M. Holston
!.~~""i'i'i§\ MY COMMISSION # CC812809 EXPIRES
~~: i March 26, 2003
'<~rc' ,.0..'/ BONDED lHRU TROY FAIN INSURANC£' INC.··"r.;.··

Sworn to and subscribed before me this .;l~ day of May, 2002, by Harvey A
Ford, who is. personally known to me or who has produced --- as
identification.

RECEIVED BY MEMBERSHIP

JUN 0 3 2002

AMOUNT ."\
CK.NO. f\ f'i ---;-;""~-;;:--I-­

=::1' F\..



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

CERTIFICATION OF THE GENERAL COUNSEL
OF THE STATE BAR OF TEXAS

REGARDING

RANDIS. ROTHFIELD
17318200

TO THE HONORABLE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS:

I, Dawn Miller, Chief Disciplinary Counsel of the State Bar of Texas, in

accordance with the State Bar Rules, Art. III, Section 6(8), hereby certify that there

is currently no disciplinary action pending against RANDI S. ROTH FIELD nor is

RANDI S. ROTH FIELD the subject of an investigation for professional misconduct

at this time.

Respectfully submitted,

Dawn Miller
Chief Disciplinary Counsel



Randi S. Rothfield
2529 Eagle Run Circle
Weston, FLA 33327

954-389-9306

State Bar ofTexas
POBox 12487
Capitol Station
Austin, Texas 78711

May 14,2002
RE: Bar #: 17318200

Dear Dee Stacey:

I hereby voluntarily resign from the State Bar ofTexas" I hereby surrendered my Bar
Card. I do not posses any other licenses or cards. My purpose in resigning is not to
avoid disciplinary action and I have no knowledge ofany unresolved allegations of
professional misconduct.

Please send me confirmation ofmy resignation

~;t;2YOU'::"7'-J 1) ._••-/

l;"'::,-,,;;;,,'" c-c-c-r>::" /'
i .,' .. ~ _.L.~p~.~ - /

'" "Randi Rothfield .-..,--....-_.------­
~-----.

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY Of' BROWJl.RD

MAY 2 3 zo02
/

RECEIVED BY MEMBERSHIPOFFICIALNOfARYSEAL
BEVERLY5 STENMARK

NorARYPUBucsrATEOFFLORIDA
~Jl'VCOMME8ION NO. CC8374Q3
MI OOMWssION EXP. 1

The foregoing Instr-ument was' acknowledged before me tfits 14th. day of
May, 2002 oy' Rand; Rothffeld who is personally known tome.

y/
I'



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

CERTIFICATION OF THE GENERAL COUNSEL
OF THE STATE BAR OF TEXAS

REGARDING

FREDRIC THOMAS MORELLE
14429900

TO THE HONORABlE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS:

I, Dawn Miller, Chief Disciplinary Counsel of the State Bar of Texas, in

accordance with the State Bar Rules, Art. III, Section 6(B), hereby certify that there

is currently no disciplinary action pending against FREDRIC THOMAS MORELLE nor

is FREDRIC THOMAS MORELLE the subject of an investigation for professional

misconduct at this time.

Respectfully submitted,

Dawn Miller
Chief Disciplinary Counsel



702 Halstead Court SE

Huntsville, AL 35803

May 27,2002

Supreme Court ofTexas

Attn: Membership Department

P.o. Box 12487

Austin, TX 78711-2487

Re: Your May 22,2002 (Ms. Dee Stacey) Ltr.to Fredric Thomas Morelle

Dear Ms. Stacey:

I hereby tender my resignation from the State Bar of Texas. I have never actively

practiced in the State and have been on the inactive roles for many years. I do not have,

to the best of my ~owl~dg~, a license certificate or gold membership card; however, I

am submitting-herewith ~'~i1ver membership card.

In compliance with the referenced letter, I am also submitting two affidavits in support

of my resignation. On May 28, 2002, in a telecon benv!deA '3. riId~bei\j.fYbur staff and

me, I was advised that my membership was current and I \~olild irerntiiii m1:hin.the grace

period until June 30, 2002. Accordingly, I withhold any additional fees for dues, unless

you advise otherwise.

Respectfully yours,

RECEIVED BY MEMBERSHIP

" ! i., .'.: ~ "J .' , , 1. '

, . Fredric Thomas Morelle .

..(Fre&iC"T~Mdrel1e)

}

MAY 3 1 '2002

AMOUNT-AA...--!IH;·,--,.,.,....,..-::----:;-__~
CK.NO. 1\1 ~

Encl: Two Affidavits

One Silver Bar Card



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF TEXAS

Affiant: FREDRIC THOMAS MORELLE

Member Number: 14429900

Admitted October 30, 1981

)
) Affidavit in Support
) ofResignation from
) the State Bar of Texas
)

FIRST AFFIDAVIT OF FREDRIC THOMAS MORELLE

I, Fredric Thomas Morelle, no longer possess my gold Bar Card, or Law License, and

realize that it is the property of the Supreme Court of Texas and, if found, will surrender

both card and license to the Supreme Court ofTexas.

May 29, 2002

State ofAlabama )
County ofMadison )

Comes now before me Fredric Thomas Morelle, a.k.a. Fredric T. Morelle, who, having
presented suitable identification affirming to me that he is the affiant designated above,
has sworn to the statement therein and signed the same in my presence this t.q~th day
of May 2002.



, '

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF TEXAS

Affiant: FREDRIC THOMAS MORELLE

Member Number: 14429900

Admitted October 30, 1981

)
) Affidavit in Support
) ofResignation from
) the State Bar ofTexas
)

SECOND AFFIDAVIT OF FREDRIC THOMAS MORELLE

I, Fredric Thomas Morelle, pursuant to Article ITl, §6(A) of the State Bar Rules, aver that

my reason for resigning from the State Bar of Texas is not to avoid disciplinary action

and I have no knowledge of any unresolved disciplinary action against me.

May 29, 2002

State ofAlabama )
County ofMadison )

Comes now before me Fredric Thomas MoreIle, a.k.a. Fredric T. MoreIle, who, having
presented suitable identification affirming to me that he is the affiant designated above,
has sworn to the statement therein and signed the same in my presence this 2qjf}th day
of May 2002.



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

CERTIFICATION OF THE GENERAL COUNSEL
OF THE STATE BAR OF TEXAS

REGARDING

STEPHEN P. HEYMANN
09565500

TO THE HONORABLE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS:

I, Dawn Miller, Chief Disciplinary Counsel of the State Bar of Texas, in

accordance with the State Bar Rules, Art. III, Section 6(B), hereby certify that there

is currently no disciplinary action pending against STEPHEN P. HEYMANN nor is

STEPHEN P. HEYMANN the subject of an investigation for professional misconduct

at this time.

Respectfully submitted,

Dawn Miller
Chief Disciplinary Counsel



Stephen P. Heymann
23 Kenwin Road

Winchester, MA 01890

May 26, 2002

Re: Bar Membership Number 09565500

Dear Sirs:

Please accept my resignation from the State Bar ofTexas.

In this envelope, I am surrendering all bar cards, licenses and certificates issued to
me by the Supreme Court in my possession ofwhich I am aware. I have also enclosed
the two affidavits which I understand are required. My Bar dues are paid in full to date.

Should you have any questions, or need any further materials, I may be reached
during the daytime at 617-748-3181. Thank you for your time and attention.

J.,ll1!£Sver~

~.Heymann



AFFIDAVIT

Stephen P. Heymann, being duly sworn, deposes and states as
follows.

I, Stephen P. Heymann, have surrendered all bar cards, all
law licenses and all certificates issued to me by the Supreme
Court of Texas in my possession.

~ribed to and sworn to
() , 2002.

~. ~ L.; !1(}o~
Data:;; ,

J1
before me this.,Jy -- day of



AFFIDAVIT

Stephen P. Heymann, being duly sworn, deposes and states as
follows:

I, Stephen P. Heymann, am not resigning from the State Bar
of Texas to avoid disciplinary action and I am not aware of any
unresolved allegations of professional misconduct by me.

~fb=...-C

~.Subsc.. ribed to and sworn to before me this

~. 5' 2002.

-.0
d) y ~~day of



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

CERTIFICATION OF THE GENERAL COUNSEL
OF THE STATE BAROF TEXAS

REGARDING

MARY E. NALICK
14785500

TO THE HONORABLE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS:

I, Dawn Miller, Chief Disciplinary Counsel of the State Bar of Texas, in

accordance with the State Bar Rules, Art. III, Section 6(B), hereby certify that there

is currently no disciplinary action pending against MARY E. NALICK nor is MARY E.

NALICK the subject of an investigation for professional misconduct at this time.

Respectfully submitted,

Dawn Miller
Chief Disciplinary Counsel



Mary E. Nalick
1400 Rubio Drive

San Marino, CA 91108

May 16,2002

State Bar of Texas
PO Box 149301
Austin, Texas 78714-9301

RE: Membership Status
Bar Card # 14785500
AMSID # 62273

Dear Sir or Madam:

Effective immediately, I hereby resign my membership in the State Bar of Texas.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

~~
~ar; E. N~lick



AFFIDAVIT

I,Mary Elizabeth Nalick, have surrendered all Bar Cards, all Law
Licenses, and all certificates issued to me by the Supreme Court of
Texas.

Further, pursuant to Article III, Section 6(A) of the State Bar Rules, I,
Mary Elizabeth Nalick, state that the purpose in resigning is not to
avoid disciplinary action and that I have no knowledge of any
unresolved allegations of professional misconduct.

Notary

Date

Date



,JURAl'

State of _~~~L~£tl&u.j\-

County of LD ~ A~£/~~~·)~_
Cl

Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me

Name of Signer(s) l
1;; - ZOt1J4 / ...
Signature of Notary P~bIiC~lc....-------

day of \M""'-YL__. '2.00~ by
¥onlh \ ~}l ~ear

~A~&k, ~~~
\

Dale
this ---=~_

(1) \AMlI.N'\

---------------- OPTIONAL ------------......,;---

Though the information in this section is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent
fraudulent removal and reattachment of this torm to another document.

Description of Attached Document Top of thumb here Top of thumb here

Title or Type of Document: _

Document Date: Number of Pages:

Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: _

© 1999 National NotaryAssociation' 9350 De Soto Ave., P.O. Box 2402' Chatsworth, CA 91313-2402 Prod. No. 5914 Reorder: Call Tol~Free 1-800-876-6827

--_. ---- ------.,-.--..,_ --~_.- .----.-.-.-.---.-- - ··,-··-..,-.-··.··~_c_-_,_.·--·_·_···_·__---- .--_..._.._.__.._- -.------_ .•. _..---~_.._-_._.- --- ..._-._-._-_.-. "._-_._._----._-.._-----------_.-_._- -._------..--""-.,-_ -.- _---_.__.. -..-.- -. -----_ .. _.---, •..-_.~-.-,---.._---._ ----_.-----.. ---,-_._~---. -----



June 5, 2002

Dee Stacey
Office Manager
State Bar of Texas
P.O. Box 12487
Capitol Station
Austin, Texas 78711-2487

Dear Ms. Stacey,

Enclosed is my original Bar Card (#14785500) issued on 11/1/76.

Also, enclosed is whatis left of my Texas Law License. It was framed for
many years but suffered severe water damage in a move. The paper stuck to
the glass and basically disintegrated when I tried to remove it.

Finally, I hope the affidavit meets the code requirements, Ifnot, I trust you
will let me know.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

~.~
Mary E. kalick
1400 Rubio Drive
San Marino, CA 91108

Enclosures



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

CERTIFICATION OF THE GENERAL COUNSEL
OF THE STATE BAR OF TEXAS

REGARDING

J. P. OGILVY
15230700

TO THE HONORABLE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS:

I, Dawn Miller, Chief Disciplinary Counsel of the State Bar of Texas, in

accordance with the State Bar Rules, Art. III, Section 6(B), hereby certify that there

is currently no disciplinary action pending against J. P. OGILVY nor is J. P. OGILVY

the subject of an investigation for professional misconduct at this time.

Respectfully submitted,

Dawn Miller
Chief Disciplinary Counsel



eVA

THE CATHOLIC UNIVERSITY OF AMERICA

Columbus School ofLaw
Office of the Faculty

Washington, D.C. 20064
202-319-5140

May 15, 2002

State Bar ofTexas
POBox 149301
Austin, TX 78714-9301

Re: J .. P. Ogilvy
AMSID No.: 63733
Bar Card No 15230700

I wish to resign my membership in the State Bar ofTexas, Please let me know ifyou require
anything further.



AFFIDAVIT OF

James P. Ogilvy

District of Columbia )
) ss:

City of Washington )

BEFORE ME, the undersigned, personally appeared James P. Ogilvy, who, having been first
duly sworn by me, deposes and says that:

1. I, James P. Ogilvy, have surrendered all Bar Cards, all Law Licences, and all certificates
issued-to me by the. Supreme Court ofTexas.

2. I, therefore, voluntarily resign from the State Bar ofTexas.

3. My purpose in resigning is not to avoid disciplinary action.

4. I have no knowledge of any unresolved allegations ofprofessional misconduct against me,

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NAUGHT.

~~~~:'z..U~'.L-.t~~~(SEAL)
me P. Ogilvy' .

he foregoing instrument was a . owledged by me this II .day of (tJ1.1IU jJ . , 2002
by;. James P. Ogilvy who is p sonally known by me and who did take~

2?UK-'t&£- (SEAL)

Notary Public State.of
Mv Commission Exnires: S.lephani~.Mic.~tl~1 " .
- __J."--_ _··_-~-~·_•• _-_l:"_-""'-c"·7NOtaftF1oblICfDlstnct'oH~olumbla--

My Commission Expires 7-14-04




